

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AETNA HEALTH INC., FKA AETNA U.S. HEALTHCARE
INC. AND AETNA U.S. HEALTHCARE OF
NORTH TEXAS INC., PETITIONER

v.

JUAN DAVILA

CIGNA HEALTHCARE OF TEXAS, INC., DBA CIGNA
CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

RUBY R. CALAD, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

HOWARD M. RADZELY
Solicitor of Labor
ALLEN H. FELDMAN
Associate Solicitor
NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Deputy Associate Solicitor
EDWARD D. SIEGER
Attorney
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
JAMES A. FELDMAN
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement:	2
1. <i>Aenta Health Inc. v. Davila</i>	2
2. <i>Cigna HealthCare of Texas, Inc. v. Calad</i>	4
3. The court of appeals' decision	5
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
ERISA completely preempts respondents' state-law claims because they fall within the scope of Section 502(a)	9
A. State-law claims within the scope of Section 502(a) are removable from state to federal court	9
B. Respondent's claims fall within the scope of Section 502(a)(1)(B)	12
C. The fact that plaintiffs' actions are tort-based underscores their complete preemption	17
D. <i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> does not bar complete preemption of respondents' claims	21
E. Complete preemption effectuates the congressional balance between providing prompt and appropriate remedies for claimants and encouraging the formation and growth of employee benefit plans	25
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985)	19
<i>Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2058 (2003)	9, 10, 15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003)	27
<i>Bowerman v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 226 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	10
<i>Cicio v. Does</i> , 321 F.3d 83 (2d Cir.), petition for cert. filed, No. 03-69 (July 11, 2003)	21
<i>Dardinger v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 781 N.E.2d 121 (Ohio 2002)	30
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	12
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	27
<i>Healthcare Inc., In re</i> , 193 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1242 (2000)	29
<i>Heasley v. Belden & Blake Corp.</i> , 2 F.3d 1249 (3d Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	7, 11, 18, 26, 29
<i>Kekis v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Utica-Watertown, Inc.</i> , 815 F. Supp. 571 (N.D.N.Y. 1993)	16
<i>Kopicki v. Fitzgerald Auto. Family Employee Benefits Plan</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D. Md. 2000)	16
<i>Kulakowski v. Rochester Hosp. Serv. Corp.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 710 (W.D.N.Y. 1991)	16-17
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	26
<i>Marro v. K-III Communications Corp.</i> , 943 F. Supp. 247 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	16
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	21
<i>Mattive v. Healthsource of Savannah, Inc.</i> , 893 F. Supp. 1559 (S.D. Ga. 1995)	16
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	27
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	4, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 18, 20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	8, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pryzbowski v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2001)	16, 28, 29
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	8, 12, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 28
<i>Shannon v. Jack Eckerd Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 208 (11th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1111 (1998)	17
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	26
<i>Strom v. Goldman Sach & Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999)	28
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	12
<i>U.S. Healthcare, Inc., In re</i> , 193 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1242 (2000)	29
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	17, 24-25, 27
<i>Villazon v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 843 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2003)	29
<i>White v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 1418 (W.D. Mo.), aff'd, 985 F.2d 564 (8th Cir. 1991)	17, 27
<i>Wilson v. Group Hospitalization & Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 791 F. Supp. 309 (D.D.C. 1992), appeal dismissed, 995 F.2d 306 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	16, 27
Statutes and regulations:	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Tit. I, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	6
29 U.S.C. 1001(b)	26
29 U.S.C. 1002(13)	1
29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(A)(iii)	24
29 U.S.C. 1109 (§ 409)	21
29 U.S.C. 1109(a)	21
29 U.S.C. 1132(a) (§ 502(a))	1, 4, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 26
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B) (§ 502(a)(1)(B))	<i>passim</i>

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2) (§ 502(a)(2))	6, 21
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3) (§ 502(a)(3))	5, 17, 20, 27
29 U.S.C. 1132(g)	27
29 U.S.C. 1133 (§ 503)	9, 28
29 U.S.C. 1133(1)	26
29 U.S.C. 1133(2) (§ 503(2))	24, 25, 26
29 U.S.C. 1136(b)	1
29 U.S.C. 1144(a) (§ 514(a))	12, 14
29 U.S.C. 1144(b)(2)(A)	12
29 U.S.C. 1185(a)	26
28 U.S.C. 1441(b)	9-10
Texas Health Care Liability Act, Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. (West Supp. 2004):	
§§ 88.001 <i>et seq.</i>	3
§ 88.001(5)	3
§ 88.002(a)	3
§ 88.002(c)	3
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 2560.503-1(f)(2)(i)	28
Section 2560.503-1(f)(2)(iii)(A)	28
Section 2560.503-1(g)(1) (2000)	25
Section 2560.503-1(g)(1)(i)	26, 28
Section 2560.503-1(h)(1)	25, 26
Section 2560.503-1(h)(2)(iv)	26
Section 2560.503-1(h)(3)(ii)	25
Section 2560.503-1(i)(1)(ii)	25
Section 2560.503-1(j)(1)	26
Section 2560.503-1(j)(5)(ii)	26
Miscellaneous:	
Gail B. Agrawal & Mark A. Hall, <i>What If You Could See Your HMO? Managed Care Liability Beyond the ERISA Shield</i> , 47 St. Louis U.L.J. 235 (2003)	29, 30
George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (rev. 2d ed. 1995)	28

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
66 Fed. Reg. 35,886 (2001)	28
Restatement (Second) of the Law of Trusts (1959)	28
United States General Accounting Office, <i>Employer- Based Managed Care Plans: ERISA's Effect on Remedies for Benefit Denials and Medical Mal- practice</i> (July 1998) (GAO/HEHS-98-154)	17, 24, 29
